BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

BEFORE COMMISSIONERS: Shari Feist Albrecht, Chair
Jay Scott Emler, Commissioner
Dwight Keen, Commissioner

In the Matter of the Application of RIM
Company for a Permit to Authorize the
Disposal of Saltwater Into the Doll #3
Well, located in the SW/4 of Section 27,
Township 18 South, Range 11 West,
Barton County, Kansas

Docket No. 18-CONS-3305-CUIC
CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No. 30458
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APPLICANT’S RESPONSE TO PROTESTANT CINDY HOEDEL’S
OBJECTION TO NOTICE BY APPLICANT

COMES NOW, the Applicant, RIM Company, and, in response to protestant Cindy
Hoedel’s Objection to Notice by Applicant, states as follows:

1. On July 2, 2018, protestant Cindy Hoedel filed a document entitled “Objection to
Notice by Applicant” in this docket.

2. The basis for Ms. Hoedel’s Objection appears to be a claim that Applicant’s
published notice of its Application was materially misleading. That is, Ms. Hoedel appears to
claim the notice does not accurately describe the application.

3. Applicant denies that its Notice was materially misleading. The Notice states
Applicant has “filed an application to commence the injection of saltwater into the Lansing-
Kansas City formation at the Doll Lease Well No. 3.” See Exhibit A. The statement in the “re”
line at the top of the Notice, which describes the application as one “for a permit to authorize the
enhanced recovery of saltwater into the Doll Lease Well No. 3,” while not as clearly stated, still

indicates Applicant is seeking permission to utilize saltwater in the Doll well.




4. The application filed by Applicant is for an injection well. The authority
requested by Applicant from the Commission and the description of such authority in
Applicant’s Notice are consistent and the Notice is not, as Ms. Hoedel claims, materially
misleading or defective.

5. Further, all of the protests filed in this matter clearly indicate an understanding of
the nature of the authority requested by Applicant, despite the fact that the protestants do not
have standing to protest Applicant’s request for such authority.!

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that Protestant Cindy Hoedel’s
Objection to Notice by Applicant and request to dismiss this docket be denied, and for such

other and further relief as the Commission deems just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted:

TRIPLETT WOOLF GARRETSON, LLC

By /s/ Amy Fellows Cline

Timothy E. McKee, #07135
temckee@twgfirm.com

Amy Fellows Cline, #19995
amycline@twgfirm.com

2959 N. Rock Road, Suite 300
Wichita, Kansas 67226
Telephone: (316) 630-8100
Facsimile: (316) 630-8101

Attorneys for RIM Company

! See Applicants’ Motion to Dismiss, filed June 1, 2018.
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS )
) ss
COUNTY OF SEDGWICK )

Amy Fellows Cline, being first duly sworn upon her oath, deposes and states that she is
Counsel for RJM Company, that she has read and is famlhar w1th the foregomg, and that the

Submitted and sworn to before me on this

v,
’*%W{//fﬂg/
Notary Public

Ml 19 204

My Commission Expires: H//
8 LINDALE
EENE Notary Public - State of Kansas

My Appt. Expires’i, | /6], AR




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 2nd day of July, 2018, the above Applicant’s Response to
Protestant Cindy Hoedel’s Objection to Notice by Applicant was sent via USPS, postage
prepaid, or electronic mail, addressed to the following:

Adam Stuart

225 N Minnesota

Lawrence, KS 66044
Adamjamesonstuart@Gmail.Com

Andy Prosser

15175 Stearns Pl

Overland Park, KS 66221
Aprosser@Prosserwilbert. Com

Annette Talbot

3001 Swift Ave

North Kansas City, MO 64116
Atgames99@ Yahoo.Com

Melanie Terrill
Audubon Of Kansas
450 S 8th St

Salina, KS 67401
Mterrill@Cox.Net

Barbara L. Watkins

3 Westwood Rd.
Lawrence, KS 66044
Bwatkins@Ku.Edu

Cindy Hoedel
205 Mercer St
Matfield Green, KS 66862
Cindyhoedel@Gmail.Com

Daniel Copp

504 S. 6th Street
Burlington, KS 66839
Dcewls777@Gmail.Com

Dawn Hawkins
522 N 955 Rd
Lawrence, KS 66047

Lauren Wright, Litigation Counsel
Kansas Corporation Commission
Conservation Division

266 N. Main St. Ste. 220
WICHITA, KS 67202-1513
L.Wright@Kcc.KS.Gov

Jessica Skyfield

Kansas Water

2400 W 76th ST

Prairie Village, KS 66208
Fieldsky@Gmail.Com

Kathy Carroll

14751 Timberlane

Bonner Springs, KS 66012
Kcarrol2@Gmail.Com

Dr. Lee Anne Coester

401 Vine St.

Cottonwood Falls, KS 66845
Lacoester@Sbcglobal . Net

Lindsay Metcalf

805 W 8th ST

Concordia, KS 66901
Metcalf.Lindsay@Gmail.Com

Margy Stewart

11003 Lower Mcdowell Rd
Junction City, KS 66441
Margystewart785@Gmail.Com

Melinda Graham

202 Mercer St

Matfield Green, KS 67460
MBOYCEGRAHAM@YAHOO.COM




Diane Kehres

34015 W 90th CIR
Desoto, KS 66212
Dlk@Ehres48gmail.Com

Dr. Charles And Lynne Hunter
13111 131st RD

Winfield, KS 67156

Lynne Hunter@Usd465.Com

Elexa D. Dawson

596 EF Rd

Cedar Point, KS 66843
Elexadawson@Gmail.Com

Lori Torres

Flint Hills Stewards

203 Anderson

Po Box 264

Olpe, KS 66865
CraftyloriS@Gmail.Com

Forest A. Ormes
1508 NE 70 Rd.
Ellinwood, KS 67526

Ormesfor@Juno.Com

Honorable Annie Kuether
1346 SW Wayne Avenue
Topeka, KS 66604
KUET@AOL.COM

Brett Meyer

Jacomo LTD

1112 SW 24th ST CT
Blue Springs, MO 64015
Brettmeyer@ Ymail.Com

Janet Hanson

1558 Austin Cir
Salina, KS 67401
Dijhanson87@Att.Net

NANCY LUSK,

State Of Kansas House Of Representatives

State Capitol 54S
Topeka, KS 66612
Nancy.Lusk@House.KS.Gov

Rachel Allai

1327 Haskell Ave

Lawrence, KS 66044
Bluegrassmonkeys@Gmail.Com

Brian Miller

RIM Company
P.O. Box 256
Claflin, KS 67525

Royceann Mather

15175 Stearns PI
Overland Park, KS 66221
Royceann@ Yahoo.Com

Samantha Stopple

1544 Delaware St

Lawrence, KS 66044
Sammimag@Plainscraft.Com

Sarah Feyerherm

7424 Constance St

Shawnee, KS 66216
Sarah.Feyerherm@Gmail.Com

Michael Schmidt

Schmidt Engineering Consultants
24938b V Rd

Strong City, KS 66869
Mike.Schmidt.54@Gmail.Com

Kevin Ireland

Stewards Of The Flint Hills

301 E 7th ST

Po Box 142

Strong City, KS 66869
Kevin@Greendotbioplastics.Com




Joyce Teubner

207 College St

Winfield, KS 67156
Dougjoyt@Hotmail.Com

Julie Stielstra

1508 NE 70 Rd.
Ellinwood, KS 67526
Jstielstra@Gmail.Com

Dustin Kirk, Deputy General
Counsel

Kansas Corporation Commission
1500 Sw Arrowhead Rd

Topeka, KS 66604
D.Kirk@Kce.KS.Gov

Susan Royd-Sykes

504 S. 6th St.

Burlington, KS 66839
Moondrummer88@Gmail.Com

Susan Warren

7403 W. 101st

Overland Park, KS 66212
Sjwarren@Swhbell.Net

Vera Wallace

15525 Marty St

Overland Park, KS 66223
Flood6vz3@Gmail.Com

/s/ Amy Fellows Cline

Amy Fellows Cline, #19995
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STATE OF KANSAS

BARTON

CounTy Proof of Publication

SS.

MARY HOISINGTON :
SHE

of lawful age, duly swom upon oath states that

- PUBLISHER

of THE GREAT BEND TRIBUNE

THAT said newspaper has been published at least weekly fifty (50) times a year
and has been so published for at least five years prior to the first publication
of the attached notice:

THAT said paper was entered as second class mail matter at the post office of
its publication:

THAT said paper has a general paid circulation on a daily, or weekly, or monthly,
or yearly basis in

BARTON County, Kansas, and is

NOT a trade, religious or fraternal publication and has been PRINTED and
published in BARTON County, Kansas.

That the attached notice was published in a regular issue of said newspaper
4 R
for consecutive weeks, the first publication being on the ! day

h
of SO\f\QO.rﬁ‘ 20 LS_ and the last publication on the ]q{” day
ofSO\(\ShSH ZOL%

Publication Fee $

Affidavit, Notary's Fees $ i

Additional Copies at $ :
|
|

Total Publication Fee $¢ 3% .l-_’l (K

Witness my hand this l E! t,‘;ay of () a2
/ L/ - Recelved
SUBSCRIBED and Sworn to before me this SAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
ayel (OO0 ) /Y JAN 31 2018
i CONSERVATION DIVISION
(D/m ——— WICHITA, KS

. = (Notary Public)

State of Kansas -Notary Public
Loretta Harmison
My Commission Expires Q“ 8-/ g

My commission expires




